COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SREVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM,)INC. UNACCOUNTED-FOR WATER LOSS)REDUCTION PLAN, SURCHARGE AND)MOTITORING)

CASE NO. 2022-00318

BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM, INC.'S CORRECTED RESPONSE TO COMMISION STAFF'S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION-ITEM 2(C), 3 & 4

Beech Grove Water Systems, Inc. submits the following Corrected Response to Staff's Third Request for Information, Items 2c, 3 & 4 and states that Sheila Murphy, Office Manager, is the witness for this corrected Response:

RESPONSES

2c. Explain specifically what services Reveal Underground Services will provide and for how long.

Response: Reveal Underground Services will perform listening, logging and repairs. It estimates 8 working days for listening, 18 days for logging plus additional time for repairs. See attachments.

3. Refer to the Proposal. Provide documentation and support for the \$19,995 cost of the proposed purchase of the LEICA DS2000 radar, and a detailed description of what equipment and appurtenances are included.

Response: If Beech Grove purchased a LEICA DS 2000 radar system, it would be used to locate underground water lines. Beech Grove has some water lines it cannot locate and this system would solve that problem. The description is in the attached proposal The cost of this system is now \$44,150.80 with all the additional items added by the vendor.

4. Refer to the proposal. Provide a detailed description of the "United Systems Meter-leak Systems" Beech Grove proposed to purchase for \$30,100.00, including support and documentation of the purchase price, and a breakdown of the system components.

Upon filing and approval of a CPCN, Beech Grove would purchase new water meters from United Systems that have attached leak sensors. United Systems would be able to combine meter reading, meter billing and water leak detection into one system. See attached documentation that shows the cost of the new meters as \$179,030 plus additional costs of \$39,400.00 and additional recurring monthly fees. A grant is available to either satisfy the undepreciated cost of the existing meters or to apply to the new meter purchase.

VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the foregoing responses to Staff's Third Data Requests Item 2c are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Sheila Murphy

Beech Grove Water System, Inc.

STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF MCLEAN

The foregoing was subscribed and sworn to before me by Sheila Murphy, Office

Manager, Beech Grove Water Systems, Inc., this 27 day of September, 2023.

My commission expires <u>5-3-2029</u>

The un Spart Notary Public, Notary Public ID#: KIN 49640

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing electronic filing was transmitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for filing on September $\mathbb{Z}_{1,2}^{(1)}$, 2023; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding by virtue of the Commission's Order of 2020-00085, no paper copies of this filing will be made.

J. Christopher Hoogo

Re: quote

From: Kevin Leonard (I.kevin05@gmail.com)

To: beechgrovewaters@bellsouth.net

Date: Friday, September 22, 2023 at 05:19 AM CDT

Scope of Work

Reveal leak detection responsibilities include:

- · Daily communication with designated utility personnel
- · Provide two men, truck, and tools to perform task
- · Touching every meter connection and shutting off as necessary to identify noise
- · Touching every fire hydrant
- · Working only when it is not windy, raining, or significant traffic (for accurate work)
- · Follow-up with evaluating area to make sure sound is not present after leak has been repaired
- Provide Loggers that will come on at 2:00am to assist in teak locations. These provide a document by location and sound profiles.

Utility requirements:

- · Provide a person that knows the system and meter locations (maps, paint, flag)
- · Leaks will be noted by addresses provided by utility

The cost for the leak detection will be at \$1,500/day not counting mileage. The drive time is 1 hour and 45 min from my shop. We will usually work 10-12br days Due to the distance I will have to charge \$500/day for mileage.

The repair of leaks will be made at \$2,700/day not counting mileage. All materials and restoration will be provided by the Water System This is labor and equipment not including directional bores. Directional bores on 2" and under will be \$6/foot.

If you have any questions please call.

Thank you,

On Sep 20, 2023, at 10:36 AM, Beech Grove Water System < beechgrovewaters@bellsouth.net < wrote:

Kevin. Can you give us a lupdate on a quote in writing for locating water leaks in Beech Grove-Water System.

Sheila Murphy 270 273-5738



8 4.2 + 2 P.O. Box 547, 205 Ash Street. Benton, Kentineky 42025
 Phone: (270) 527-3293 = Toil+Free: 1-604-455-3293
 FAX: (270) 527-3132 = www.united-systems.com

United Systems & Software, Inc. (USS) is a software development firm that specializes in providing end-to-end computer solutions for local government and utilities. Founded in 1977, USS now serves nearly 1000 customers within a twenty-state region. We are recognized as an itron Business Partner and a Microsoft Certified Partner and we are proud of our affiliations with all of these world-class technology leaders.

	GERTIFIE	1营用"6"
	the set of	But to an a state of the state
Quote For: Sheila Murphy Beech Grove Water Works Ph: (270) 273-5738 - Email: <u>beechgrovewaters@be</u>	elisouth_net	August 15, 2023
Prices guaranteed for 90 days. Please consider the	following:	and the second sec

Microso

Temetra AMR Meter Reading System Upgrade:

Billing software Interface is not included in this quote. Utility will need to Quote an Itron Interface through the current Billing Software provider.

Qty	Product/Service Description	Unit Price	Ext Price
Itron	Choiceconnect Meter Reading Solution:		
500	Diehl 5/8x3/)" Ultrasonic Water Meters (No Moving Parts) US Gallons, with 5' Itron Cable & Connector, 20-year warranty (10 Full/10 Prorated).	\$ 135.00	\$ 81,000.00
909	Itron 100W4 Water Radios with Inline Connectors -Pit Model (Encoder) ERW-1300-402 List Price: \$159.64 Ea. (Box gty: 24) Compatible with Neptune/Hersey/Badger/Sensus/Amco/Zenner encoder registers.	\$ 105.00	\$ 63,000.00 <u> </u>
1	Itron MC4Cole Mobile Unit for Automatic Drive By Meter Reading Includes GPS Mapping, Data logging Support, Rugged 10" FZ-G2 Win10 Tablet, E-year Itron Hardware Warranty: 3-year Tablet Warranty. Tablet requires 3rd party vehicle mount, typically \$200 to \$600 (not included).	\$22,995.00	\$ 22,995.00
1	Itron Temetra Drive-By Reading Software up to 2,500 Services. Does NOT Include first year Software Subscription Fee of \$5,665.	\$ 2, 9 00.00	\$ 2,900.00
1	Itron Mobile Radio (Bluetooth Radio Handheld Replacement). 1-year Itron Hardware Warranty: Annual Maintenance: \$186/Yr. Use with IOS, Andraid, Windows 10 Pro device for Programming/Check/Read.	\$ 2,795.00	s 2,795.00
1	Ition Technicki Services: ESTIMATED: 16 hours remote setup & 8 hours onsite. Service \$250,br and Travel \$340/trip (24@\$250, 1@\$340) Actual Services rendered will be billed.		\$ 6,340.00
Wate	er AMR Drive-by Total:		\$179,030.00
Opti	onal Equipment, ERT, and Meter Options:		
24	100W Through Lid Kit CFG-1300-004	\$ 4.00	\$ 84.00
600	6 ¹ In-Line Cable Assy Kit with Nicor Connector and female dust cap This allows utility to use existing Zenner Meters.	\$ 27.00	\$ 16,200.00

General- Prices du not include shipping and/or sales tax (if applicable). This quotation shall remain firm for ninety (90) days from the quotation date, unless modified in writing by USS prior to USS acceptance. All related invoices shall be paid on a Net 10 Day basis. All services are to be delivered during USS' standard service window (8AM-4:30PM, Monday thru Friday, excluding USS Hol days).

Continued Next Page

United Systems & Software, Inc. (www.united-systems.com Corporate: P.O. Box 547 | 91 Southwest One Blvd. | Bentan, KY 42025 Phone: 270.527.3293 | 800.455.3293 | FAX- 270.527.3132

PRICING MODEL - SCHEDULE

Date Issued: 07.24.2023 Valid 60 Days

The quotation outlined below details the startup AND ongoing costs associated with **Utility Process Management (UPM)**. The UPM ecosystem is designed to help your office operate substantially more efficiently and effectively by eliminating the need to prepare billing and definquent statements, increasing automated customer payments and billing processes, encouraging customer self-service, automating field communications, and much more.

With UPM, you can access the ALLIANCE™ cloud application from any internet-equipped computer.¹ This eliminates the need for an on-premise application server and other associated costs such as separate software support charges.

in return for a monthly service fee, USS agrees to provide UPM services for thirty-six (36) months:

Estimated Recurring Utility Billing Monthly Fees: Estimated UPM with TPM Monthly Fee Monthly Charges Estimated at S1.69/ Billed Account for ~600 Billed Accounts Includes 2 Named Network & Software Usar Licenses & 2 GB Storage (Additional Software Licenses Add: S99 ea. per month) (Additional Network Users Add: \$200 ea. per month)		\$ 1,014.00
Additional Recuring Monthly Application Fees: General Ledger, Accounts Payable w/ ACH, Purchase Orders, Asset Management & Commercial Accounts Recievable Payroll with Direct Deposit		\$ 350.00 \$ 150.00
Total Monthly Application and Service Charges:		\$ 1,514.00
Initial Fees;		
Initial UPM Setup Fee	\$	1,500.00
ALLIANCE TM Remote & Onsite Setup and Technical Services ² (UPM) Setup, application configuration, and training (estimated 48 hours) ³ Hourly rate of S250/hr (48); travel \$255/trip (1); daily per diem \$275/day (3). Services will be billed as they are rendered. ⁵ Shoul Ladditional services be required, travel and daily per diem charges will apply	\$	13,080.00
ALLIANCL TM Remote & Onsite Setup and Technical Services ² (Financials) Setup, application configuration, and training (estimated 32 hours) ³ Hourly rate of \$250/hr (32); travel \$255/trip (1); daily per diem \$275/day (2). Services will be billed as they are rendered, ⁵ Should additional services be required, travel and daily per diem charges will apply.	\$	0,005.00
Networking Remote & Onsite Setup and Technical Services ² (Managed IT-N) Setup, application configuration, and training (estimated 40 hours) ³ Hourly rate of \$250/hr (40); travel \$255/trip (1); daily per diem \$275/day (2). Services will be billed as they are rendered. ³ If additional services are required, hourly rate, travel and daily per diem charges will apply	5	10,805.00
Utility Data Conversion with ~2 Years History (~600 accounts) ⁵	\$	5,300.00
Total Initial Fees:	\$	39,490.00

united system

AGREEMENT TERMS & CONDITIONS

Both parties agree to the following terms and conditions as related to the software, hardware and services outlined within this Sales. Order outline:

- This quotation shall remain firm for ninety (90) days from the date submitted, unless modified in writing by USS prior to USS acceptance.
- 2. This quotation supersedes all previous quotations, and all previous quotations are null and void,
- 3. Acceptance of this Agreement also requires the client to execute Itron's Indirect Sales Agreement.
- The C-ient will be billed upon shipment or delivery of products/services. All related invoices shall be paid on a 'Net 10 day' basis.
- 5. The system, which may include both equipment and software, includes the manufacturer's warranty. Warranty services will be provided on a mall-in depot basis with the manufacturer's warranty provisions prevailing. See Itron's End User License Agreement (EULA) for warranty durations on each system component.
- Delivery shall be within 30-90 days. USS shall not be responsible for any delays beyond its control. Quotations do not include related shipping and/or sales tax, if applicable.
- USS shall not be liable for any consequential damages arising out of the use of the system.

USS and the client understand and agree to the terms and conditions as outlined. Client acknowledges that Client has read this Agreement, understands t, and agrees to be bound by its terms. Client further agrees this is the complete and exclusive statement of Agreement between the parties, which supersedes all implied, oral, and written communications between the parties relating to this Agreement.

This Agreement shall be effective when signed by both part ex. This Agreement is entered into as of this ______ day of ______ and 2023.

United Systems & Software, Inc.

City of Beech Grove, KY

22 / recursor Maringer





Leak Sensor+

It's estimated that up to 30 percent of water pumped through distribution systems is lost to leaks. In today's conservation-driven environment, water losses — and associated pumping and treatment costs — add up quickly. Distribution leak detection, and keeping system losses minimal, are important operational concerns for water providers.

The Leak Sensor+ is an advanced approach to distribution system leak detection. Part of Itron's advanced metering solution, for ChoiceConnect 100, the sensor is the result of merging the water meter module with an acoustic sensor to create a single point for collecting meter data and monitoring for distribution system leaks. The Leak Sensor+ leverages the robust network of ChoiceConnect 100. It offers unattended daily monitoring of leaks in distribution lines for proactive leak detection and timely mitigation. This reduces non-revenue water losses,

associated costs and potential service. disruptions caused by major leak events. The innovation behind the Leak Sensor+ is a vibration sensor, amplifier, processor and bidirectional one-wire automated meter reading (AMR) interface. Every day the acoustic sensors analyze sound patterns in its environment, detecting new, evolving and pre-existing leaks automatically. Sensors attach to endpoints and transmit vibration recordings along with other metering information to the utility via walk-by, drive-by or fixed network data collection. An Itron web interface miogonline Network Leak Monitoring System - handles data interpretation and

analysis of the recordings and graphically displays all sensor locations using visual maps and satellite images, highlighting the status of leak locations.

An expanding database of historical information provides comprehensive condition assessment of the entire water distribution system.

Simple, affordable and technically superior, the Leak Sensori is sensible leak detection and location at optimal cost. Best of all, the Leak Sensori leverages the investment in fixed network meter data collection technology, often paying for itself within a rew years.

SPECIFICATIONS

How It Works

Step 1:

An Itron Leak Sensor+ is deployed in the water distribution system.

Step 2:

The Analyze process receives readings by e-delivery to mlogonline[™] (FTP or E-mail).

Step 3:

mlogonline[™] Network Monitoring System computes a leak index for each Leak Sensor and assigns a leak status:

- No leak
- · Possible leak
- Probable leak
- · Out of Status

Step 4:

The 100W+ communication module generates messages, alerts and reports to direct leakage investigations and pinpointing activities.

miogonline³⁴ Network Monitoring System The map shows leakage at a glance, overlaying leek indexes from sensors within an area of the water distribution system. The color image indicates areas of low (green) through high (red) leak index, using Leak Sensor+ advanced digital signal processing.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

mlogonline™ Network Monitoring System

- Operating systems: MS Windows⁴⁶ XP/2000/NT
- Maximum number of sensors: Unlimited
- Integrated water system maps

SPECIFICATIONS BENEFITS

The Leak Sensor+ delivers unprecedented leak detection capabilities including:

» Advanced acoustic leak detection monitoring and meter data collection in 

a compact form for easy field installation and lower cost of ownership

in the second second

- » Automated capture and data transmission of actual vibration recordings to the utility for advanced analysis and applications, rather than simple yes/no flags
- Historical leak detection data for interpretation, prioritization and mitigation

Sensing

- » Sensitivity: 1V/g
- » Range: Up to ±300 linear feet of pipe
- » Bandwidth: 10Hz 1,000Hz

Power

1013485P 02 12/14

 Source: Powered by the 100W+ communication module

Physical/Environmental

- Operating temperature: -10° to + 50° Celsius
- Operating humidity: Up to 100% relative humidity
- » Product identification: Numeric and barcoded serial number
- Exposure rating: Sealed, waterproof and submersible IP68
- » Housing: Molded glass-filled polycarbonate

Weight: 1.5 ounces (45g)

 Dimensions: 1.2 x 1.5 (diameter) inches (3.0 x 3.8 cm)

Installation options:

Leak Sensor+ is installed permanently either indoors or outdoors on the water service pipe, usually near a water meter on the service line with a U-bolt, back plate and wing nuts

» Can be mounted on service lines up to 2" in diameter

	bi'ad	1 1 1 1 mm	BURNHINEY,		
F. 1					
	Notan.	2 1 5201			Juer Juer
			-		
	ing Lamitim				
	Not the Party of t		1.5	- eph	
715	A LOUIS D IN		-	L	
24	1:4 1 ma + 11		-	1	
*7	119 - 201 14		*	3	
11	Ide Laid Ide Bil		-	κ.	
123	all a bas needed."		^	. 7	
td:	c ; · u , _ · , #		-		
- 11	TO BE REAL TO BE AND A DECK		-		•
1pr	111 Press			~	
1.5	4167 w 11 4 4		~		
E	412 in a .4 . Ma-			1.	
1424	11		*	۰.	
187	J. + la Bar Ian E		-	1.	•
			-		
ant/Ant		_	interior in the second	_	
391 *	dia 14	P	dal from - a		
1000	14-424 4° L	4	II Strate	a La	- 'V
301	PLA MEL		-1414 - 891 - 1		× 11
1794	SIS Fars	х.	1749		15

. · · · ·

- . .
- ¥ , ' .

• • • •



CORPORATE HQ

2111 North Molter Road Liberty Lake, WA 99019 USA Phone: 1.800.635.5461 Fax: 1.509.891.3355

Leica DS2000 Uncovering safer, faster, mo



There's a lot going on underground that you need to know about before you ever start to dig. The Leica **DS2000 Utility Detection Radar finds all potential** threats, including non-conductive pipes and fibre optics, increasing safety by lowering the risk of accidently hitting underground assets.

Increase safety, speed up work and lower asset management costs with the ability to prevent hazardous outriges and collect more information. The

KEY BENEFITS

- Increase safety when the DS2000 identifies all potential. threats
- Get to assets and recover quicker from outages when you know exactly where underground utility assets are located.
- Dual-frequency antenna to detect deep and shallow targets. simultaneously
- Easily collect and understand data with the DS2000's simple and intuitive software and data storage
- Effortlessly maneuver around the most challenging sites wit the DS2000's advanced ergonomics
- © Without GPS, map onsite with no post processing needed. when data is stored on the tablet
- Expert knowledge of Leica Geosystems with more than 270 service centres worldwide

Leica DS2000 - Utility Detection Radar



2 250 MHz and 700 MHz Perpendicular, broadside 400 kHz 0 to 10 m 0 to 10 m

40 x 50 cm

More than 10 km/h 381 scans per second 42 scan per metre 2 integrated encoders - GPS and/or TPS

13.3 W / Rechargeable SLAB (Sealed Lead Acid Battery) 12 V DC, 12 Ah −10° C to +40° C 27 kg IP65



Power consumption / supply

Operating temperature range

DUAL-FREQUENCY ANTENNA

Antenna central frequencies

Antenna footprint

Hardware channels

Antenna orientation

Sampling frequency

Display depth scale

DATA ACQUISITION Acquisition speed

Scan rate per channel for 512 samples per scan

Depth range

Scan interval

(ONTROLUMI)

Positioning

Weight

Protection

PROTECT is subject to Erica Geosystems' informational menoracture workanly and the general terms and initialitions for EROTECT. For more information visit: www.leica-geosystems.com/protect

Contact your Leica Geosystems distribution partner for more information on the Leica DS2000 and other solutions for construction professionals.



WATER, SEWER & GAS SUPPLIES SIGN & SAFETY SUPPLIES

P.O. Drawer 459 - 1105 State Route 77 Atwood, TN 38220 (731) 662-7193 or (800) 238-3836

Bill To: BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM 445 STATE ROUTE 56 N CALHOUN, KY 42327

OUOTA	ΤI	0	N
--------------	----	---	---

Order Number 1963806 Order Date Page 09/25/2023 10:22:51 1 of 2

Ship To: BEECH GROVE WATER SYSTEM 445 STATE ROUTE 56 N CALHOUN, KY 42327

(270) 273-5738

Customer ID: 1036

PO Number		Ship Route		Taker		
		UTLY		AMO	ORTON	
Etature of the second	tem ID tem Descriptio	m		Pricing UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price
Delivery Instructions: *	***CALL DAY	BEFORE***				
L. R V B	RADAR WITH GNSS A) UTILITY DET ANTENNA SUP ATTERY CHAR R	PORT.	EA	29,766.6700	29,766.67
L t,	5011542 LEICA DS200 CUSTOMER C PLAN	0.4 YEAR BRO JARL	NZE	ΈA	2,746.6700	2,746.67
	818699 Leica ultra	A PIPE AND CA	BLE LOCATOR	EA	4,866.67(#)	4,866.67
L A T	ADJUSTABLI			EA	2,520,0000	2,520.00
	818706 LEICA ULTRA	A STORAGE B	\G	EA	212,0000	212.00
	5004 7 27 LEICA GPR T	RAINING CLA	SS PER PERSON	FA	1.506 6700	1,506.67



WATER, SEWER & GAS SUPPLIES SIGN & SAFETY SUPPLIES

P.O. Drawer 459 - 1105 State Route 77 Atwood, TN 38220 (731)662-7193 or (800)238-3836

QUOTATION

Order Num	ber
1963806	i
Order Date	Page
09/25/2023 10:22:51	2 of 2

Quantities		Status Key B – Backorder	time (D)	Pricing	Unit	Enternal of
Ordered Remaining	Status of Balance	D = Dreet $C = Canceled$ $P = Production$	Item ID Item Description	UOM	Price	Extended Price
Iotul Lines: 6			<u>.</u> , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SU	B-TOTAL:	41,618.68
					TAX:	2.497.12
				AMOU	INT DUE:	44,115.80
					U.S. Dolla	rs